## RESOLUTION NO. 2006-144

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2006-086 WITH REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES FOR THE FURNISHING OF RUBBISH/TRASH REMOVAL FROM THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FACILITIES, AS REQUIRED AND AS SPECIFIED, FOR A THREE (3) YEAR PERIOD IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$297,178.80 (GENERAL FUND, SERVICE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Authority requires rubbish removal services for its facilities, rapid transit and comfort stations; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Republic Waste Services located at 3980 Jennings Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44109 for the furnishing of rubbish/trash removal services for a three-year period was received on August 3, 2006 for a price set forth in said bid in an amount not to exceed two hundred ninety-seven thousand one hundred seventy-eight & 80/100 dollars (\$297,178.80); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer deems the bid of Republic Waste Services to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Republic Waste Services for the furnishing of rubbish/trash removal services be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Republic Waste Services for the furnishing of rubbish/trash removal from the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority facilities, as required and as specified, for a period of three (3) years.

Section 3. That said contract shall be paid out of the General Fund, Service Management Department Budget in an amount not to exceed two hundred ninety-seven thousand one hundred seventy-eight & 80/100 dollars (\$297,178.80).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon funding for future years, compliance by the contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 2006-077; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Board of Trustees expects that Republic Waste Services. will attempt to exceed the 0% DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopte	d: August 15, 2006		
·	_	President	
Attest:	_		
•	CEO, General Manager/ Secretary-Tre	asurer	

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2006-086 WITH REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES FOR THE FURNISHING OF	Resolution No.: 2006-144
RUBBISH/ TRASH REMOVAL FROM THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FACILITIES, AS REQUIRED AND AS SPECIFIED, FOR A THREE (3) YEAR PERIOD IN AN AMOUNT	Date: August 10, 2006
NOT TO EXCEED \$297,178.80 (GENERAL FUND, SERVICE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)	Initiator: Service Management Department
ACTION REQUEST:	

- 1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: This resolution will allow the Authority to enter into a contract for rubbish/trash removal at all Authority locations for a period of three (3) years.
- 2.0 DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority contracts for regularly scheduled collection of rubbish/trash from all of its facilities. The contractor provides regular and non-routine pickup.
- 3.0 PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Invitation for Bid (IFB) was posted on the procurement web site and advertised in the local newspapers. Eleven (11) potential bidders downloaded the bid package and three (3) bidders responded on August 3, 2006. A summary of the bids are as follows:

Company Republic Waste Services 3980 Jennings Road Cleveland, OH 44109	Total Bid Package \$297,178.80	<u>Per Year Cost</u> \$ 99,059.60
Waste Management 6705 Richmond Road Glenwillow, OH 44139	\$516,003.60	\$172,001.20
Allied Waste – BFI Industries 8123 Jones Road Cleveland, OH 44105	\$516,018.84	\$172,006.28

The bid of Republic Waste Services has been determined by the Procurement Department to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder. Pricing has increased approximately 18% from the previous contract, which was fixed for a  $3 \frac{1}{2}$  year period. The bid price is based on an estimated number of pickups.

A price analysis was performed on the bid of Republic Waste Services and the Procurement Department has determined the bid to be fair and reasonable to the Authority.

- 4.0 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have been met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of certified DBE firms.
- 5.0 POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

Staff Summary & Comments Rubbish & Trash Removal Page 2

- 6.0 ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the General Fund, Service Management Department budget in an amount not to exceed two hundred ninety-seven thousand one hundred seventy-eight & 80/100 dollars (\$297,178.80). The total amount is 2% above the estimated budget of \$291,000.00 for the three-year period or \$97,000.00 annually.
- 7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer would delay procurement of this service and risk not having rubbish / trash removal service available to meet the needs of the Authority in a timely fashion.
- 8.0 RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the bid of Republic Waste Services be accepted and the resolution be passed authorizing the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer to enter into a contract.
- 9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement requirements.

CEO, General Manager-Secretary-Treasurer